
 

From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Natalie King, Democratic Services, natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk, 0161 342 2316, 
to whom any apologies for absence should be notified. 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 
Day: Tuesday 
Date: 28 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Remote Meeting 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page 
No  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of Schools’ Forum   
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of Schools’ Forum   
3.   MINUTES  1 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, which was held on 
26 September 2023 

 

 
4.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) MONITORING UPDATE 2023-24  9 - 16 

 To consider the attached report of the Interim Assistant Director, Finance and 
Assistant Director, Education 

 

 
5.   SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION OUTCOME 

2024-25  
17 - 30 

 To consider the attached report of the Interim Assistant Director, Finance and 
Assistant Director, Education 

 

 
6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting of Schools’ Forum will be held on Thursday 18 
January 2024 at 10am 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

26 September 2023 
 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 
Terminated: 11.35am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies 
 Susan Marsh Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Kirsty Rimmer Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Lisa Lockett Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Steve Marsland Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Gemma Patterson Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Simon Brereton Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Pierre Coiffait Special Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Bev Oldham Primary Schools - Academies 
 David Waugh Secondary Schools - Academies 
 Anthony Benedict Pupil Referral Service 
 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 
 Lisa Richards 16-19 Sector 
 Cllr Feeley Executive Member 
 Cllr North Executive Member 
 Jerome Francis Finance Business Partner 
 Louisa Siddall Senior Finance Manager 
 Wendy Lees Finance Manager 
 Jane Sowerby Assistant Director, Education  
   
Apologies for 
absence: 

 

 

Elaine Horridge 
John Cooper 
Lisa Gallagher 

Diocesan Representative 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained  

  
 

7  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED 
That Karen Burns be appointed as Chair and Susan Marsh be appointed as Deputy Chair of 
the Schools’ Forum for the 2023-24 Academic Year. 
 
 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following Members declared an interest in Agenda Item 6: 

• Pierre Coiffait 
• Anthony Benedict 

 
Both Members withdrew from the meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
 
9 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, which was held on 20 
June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, which was held on 20 June 2023, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



10 SCHOOLS’ FORUM TERMS OF REFERENCE, PRINCIPLES AND CONSTITUTION 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive, giving details of the Terms of Reference 
for Schools’ Forum, which included the guiding principles and constitution of the Forum.  The Terms 
of Reference had been established to provide an overview of the purpose and functions of the 
Schools Forum with guiding principles covering the expectations of all Schools Forum members in 
relation to their role as a member, to ensure the consultation and decision-making was effective and 
fair. 
 
The documents reflected the Department for Education guidance for Schools’ Forum published in 
March 2021.   
 
In considering the report, members noted that were currently 6 vacancies within Schools’ Forum, for 
this academic year, which included: 

• 2 Academy Primary School
[...]

 
13 SCHOOLS FUNDING UPDATE ON NFF AND SUMMER ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM DFE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Assistant Director of Finance and Assistant 
Director of Education, which provided members with an update on the latest funding announcements 
and some context for the potential impact of the Tameside MBC position.   
 
Members were made aware that the DSG announcements at this stage only covered the Schools 
Block, High Needs Block and the Central Service Support Block.  It was noted that detailed Early 
Years Block information not available at this point and that updates on this and confirmation of all 
other allocations were expected in December 2023.  Members were informed that these were 
indicative figures, based on the 2023-24 data set (October 2022 census data) and that actual 
allocations would change based on the October 2023 census return. 
 
It was noted that the provisional 2024-25 allocation for Tameside had increased by £8.668m.  The 
Schools Block allocation for this period had increased by £6.726m, excluding growth funding, which 
would be included once the final allocation was announced in December 2023. 
 
It was explained that a new, formulaic approach to allocating split site funding was being introduced 
and this would be provided on a consistent basis across the country.  However, this would not affect 
any mainstream Tameside schools currently. 
 
It was stated that the core factors in the schools’ National Funding Formula (NFF), such as basic 
entitlement and lump sum, would increase by 2.4% and the funding floor would ensure that all 
schools would attract at least 0.5% more pupil-led funding than 2023-24.  In addition, Members were 
made aware that the Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG) had been rolled into the NFF, 
which ensured that additional funding formed part of schools’ core budget. 
 
The movement to a hard NFF, which had been introduced in 2023-24 was discussed and Members 
were informed that this approach would continue in 2024-25, where schools must also move 10% 
closer to the NFF factors compared to 2023-24.  However, as Tameside was already in line with 
NFF, these changes would not directly impact any Tameside schools. 
 
Members were made aware that growth allocation had been set but that Tameside’s local formulae 
were already above these rates.  It was stated that these updates were currently being reviewed and 
any proposed changes would be brought forward as part of the annual funding consultation.  
Similarly, new NFF requirements in relation to falling rolls was discussed and it was noted that this 
update would be reviewed and brought to annual funding consultation. 
 
Members were made aware that local authorities could continue to set a  minimum funding guarantee 
(MFG) of between +0.0% and +0.5% per pupil and local authorities would continue to be able to 
transfer up  to 0.5% of Schools Block allocation to another block within the DSG, with Schools’ Forum 
approval.  With this in mind, it was noted that a proposal would be brought to the next meeting of 
Forum in relation to this. 
 
An update was provided in relation to the High Needs Block and Members were informed that funding 
wold increase by £440m or 4.3% in 2024-25,with funding to local authorities increasing by around 
5% overall. 
 
It was explained that a funding floor had been set at 3% to ensure every LA would receive at least a 
3% increase on the relevant funding elements per head compared to 2023-24 baselines.  It was also 
noted that a limit on gains would also apply.  This would mean that the maximum increase an LA 
could receive would be 5% compared to 2023-24 baselines.  Tameside had received the maximum 
increase possible, capped at 5%.  However, it was noted that, without the cap or limit on gains, 

Page 4



Tameside would have received an additional £3.885m in 2024-25.  Members were reminded that 
these current announcements were provisional and would be subject to further updates. 
 
The provisional High Needs Allocation for 2024-25 was presented to Members and comparison was 
provided with 2023-24 allocation.  It was noted that Tameside was seeing an overall increase of 
£1.847m, which included the rolling in of the Additional High Needs Grant from 2023-24, but was 
before recoupment and any further adjustments to Basic Entitlement and Import/Export factors. 
 
In relation to the Central Services School Support Block, Members were informed that Tameside 
would see an increase in funding of £0.095m.  The new entitlements in relation to Early Years 
Funding were also outlined, along with information relating to the associated consultation, which had 
closed on 8 September 2023.  Members were also provided with information relating to the Teachers 
Pay Additional Grant, which provided an additional £525m in 2023-24 and £900m in the 2024-25 
financial year. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to historic funding, the significant growth in EHCPs and the cap on 
High Needs funding.   
 
RESOLVED 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
 
14 DSG MONITORING 2023-24 UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Assistant Director of Finance and Assistant 
Director of Education, which outlined the Schools Grant budget position for the financial year 2023-
24 and provided an update on the Early Years final outturn position for 2022-23. 
 
Members were advised that there was a forecast surplus of (£0.010m) on the Schools Block, which 
related to unallocated growth.  This would be updated following the October 2023 census and any 
surplus would offset against the DSG deficit.  It was noted that the Central School Services Block 
(CSSB) was expected to be spent in full.  It was also explained that there was a forecast in-year 
deficit of £6.570m on the High Needs Block, which would reduce to £5.876m with the £0.694m 
transfer from the Schools Block and a forecast surplus of (£0.550m) on the Early Years Block. 
 
In relation 
[...]
ast of an 
average of 45 new plans per month. 

 
Table 3: Forecast Number of New EHCPs 

Month 
New Plans 

Issued 

Estimated New 
Plans based on 
Average Apr - 

Oct 

Estimated 
New Plans 

in Year 
Apr-23 23   23 
May-23 49   49 
Jun-23 44   44 
Jul-23 66   66 
Aug-23 71   71 
Sep-23 37   37 
Oct-23 27   27 
Nov-23   45 45 
Dec-23   45 45 
Jan-24   45 45 
Feb-24   45 45 
Mar-24   45 45 
Total 317 225 542 

 
3.4 Table 4 goes on to analyse the cost of this growth and as expected the majority of growth is 

across the mainstream and independent sector. However, based on current costs to date 

Page 12



 

 

there is likely to be savings in both these sectors along with a reduction in expenditure in the 
Post 16 sector due to leavers and ceasing plans.  
 

3.5 However, it is anticipated there may be a further expenditure on the high needs block in 
relation to the education costs relating to Children’s Social Care (CSC) placements. The DSG 
already funds the educational costs for a number of CSC placements' but a review is 
underway which will look to ensure all partner contributions, including Health, Education and 
Social Care are applied fairly and in accordance with the specific individual placement 
requirements. This may identify additional contributions required from the high needs block 
and an estimate of £0.100m has been included at this stage. Once the review is complete 
further information will be provided. 
 
Table 4: Growth Projection at 8 November 2023  

Additional Growth 
Projection Sept 23 - 
Mar 24 (at 8 Nov 23) 

Expected 
Additional 

Growth 
£m 

Actuals at 
8 Nov 23 

£m 

Forecast 
Growth 
to Year 

End 
£m 

Variance 
£m 

Mainstream 0.738 0.186 0.395 (0.157) 
Special Schools 0.000 (0.001) 0.000 (0.001) 
Resource Bases 0.146 0.004 0.146 0.004 
Pre 16 1.005 0.224 0.539 (0.243) 
Post 16 0.000 (0.360) 0.000 (0.360) 
Contribution to 
Education for CSC 0.000 0.000 0.100 0.100 
Total 1.889 0.052 1.180 (0.657) 

 
3.6 Based on current spending profile and the potential contributions to CSC placements it is 

anticipated the Growth projection will reduce by £0.657m and this would mean the in-year 
deficit on high needs would reduce to £5.219m by the end of the financial year.  
 

3.7 The growth projection will continue to be closely monitored and a further update will be 
brought to Schools Forum in January 2024.  

 
 
4. EARLY YEARS BUDGET UPDATE 2023-24 
 
4.1 A detailed update of the Early Years Block for 2023-24 is included in Table 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Table 5: Early Years Forecast 2023-24 

Early Years Funding Block 

Early 
Years DSG 
Settlement 
2023-24 at 
July 2023 

£m 

Forecast 
Distribution 

/ 
Expenditure 

2023-24 
£m 

Forecast 
Outturn 

(Surplus) / 
Deficit  

£m 
3 and 4 Year Olds Universal 
Entitlement (9.321) 8.829 (0.492) 
3 and 4 Year Olds Extended 
Entitlement (4.639) 4.570 (0.068) 
2 Year Olds (2.358) 2.344 (0.014) 
Early Years Pupil Premium (0.234) 0.246 0.012 
Disability Access Fund (0.132) 0.076 (0.055) 
Central Retention (0.813) 0.813 (0) 
SEN Inclusion Fund (0.566) 0.692 0.126 
Total (18.062) 17.570 (0.492) 

 
4.2 Table 5 reflects the early year’s settlement announced in July 2023 compared with the 

forecast distribution/expenditure. The forecast distribution/expenditure for 3 and 4 year old 
universal and extended entitlements and 2 year olds is based on the actual participation for 
the Summer Term and the estimated participation for the Autumn and Spring Terms. Actual 
participation for the Autumn term is currently being finalised and an update on these areas 
of entitlement along with early years pupil premium and the disability access fund will be 
provided at the next Schools Forum meeting in January 2024. 
 

4.3 There is a forecast deficit of £0.126m on the SEN Inclusion Fund which is an adverse 
movement of £0.058m to the previously reported forecast. This is based on the actual funding 
allocated to providers for the summer term and updated estimates for the autumn and spring 
terms. Graph 1 below provides information on the number of approved requests for funding 
within the financial year 2022/23 and 2023/24 up to October 2023. 
 
Graph 1: 

 
 

11 9

31

52

62

52

30
24

57

49

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Panel 1 Panel 2 Panel 3 Panel 4 Panel 5 Panel 6

2022/23 2023/24

SENDIF No. of Approved Requests for Funding

Page 14



 

 

4.4 Approved SENDIF requests for funding are at a higher level in the first half of the 2023/24 
financial year but look to level out.  The next panel is due to be held in early December and 
an update brought to the next Schools Forum meeting. 
  

4.5 As reported to previously to Schools Forum, the Early Years Supplementary Grant (EYSG) 
was announced from September 2023 to provide additional funding for early years providers.  
 

4.6 Initial allocations for the EYSG will be paid based on Part Time Equivalent (PTE) data from 
the January 2023 early years, schools and alternative provision censuses. The DfE then 
intend to make an adjustment to reflect the actual numbers of children taking up the 
entitlements from the January 2024 censuses (with the exception of DAF). This is in line with 
the way the DSG early years block allocations are normally calculated. 
 

4.7 The allocation for Tameside is £0.989m and Table 6 provides details of the breakdown of the 
allocation and the estimated distribution of the grant.  The distribution of the grant is on the 
same basis as the DSG early years distribution. 
 
Table 6: EYSG Allocations and Estimated Distribution 

EYSG  
Sept 23 - 
Mar 24 

Universal 
entitlement 
for 3 and 

4-year-olds  
£m 

Additional 
15 hours  

entitlement 
for eligible 

working  
parents of 3 
and 4-year-

olds  
£m 

2-year-old 
entitlement  

£m 

Early 
years 
pupil 

premium  
£m 

Disability 
access 

fund  
£m 

Total 
£m 

Allocation 0.364 0.180 0.432 0.009 0.005 0.989 
Estimated 
Distribution 0.356 0.188 0.483 0.010 
[...]
to £8.668m originally reported.  This is after increasing the 2023-24 Schools Block 
allocation to take account to the mainstream schools additional grant (MSAG) funding that 
was allocated in 2023-24. 
 

2.4 There are increases in funding across all blocks for Tameside MBC which is positive. 
However, the High Needs increase continues to be capped contributing to the High Needs 
deficit.  Further information is provided in Section 4. 

 
 
3. SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING PROPOSALS FOR 2024-25 
 
3.1 The core factors in the updated schools NFF (such as basic entitlement and the lump sum) 

will increase by 1.4% and the funding floor will ensure that every school will attract at least 
0.5% more pupil-led funding than 2023-24.  A table of NFF rates is included at Appendix 2. 
 

3.2 Appendix 3 provides details of the 2024-25 modelled allocations for individual schools based 
on the updated provisional funding announcements. Also included is a comparison to the 
2023-24 current schools block allocations. Schools should note that any figures provided will 
not be the actual figures received for the 2024-25 financial year. These figures are all 
indicative and subject to change. Once the LA has received the updated census data for 
October 2023 in December, final calculations will be produced. 
 

Page 18



 

3.3 The modelled allocations to schools are based on the NFF funding rates included at 
Appendix 2. 
 

3.4 The modelled figures show schools are seeing an average increase of 4.92% across 
Tameside mainstream schools. This excludes premises factors (business rates and PFI) as 
these will be inflated for 2024-25 funding allocations but will have nil impact on schools’ 
individual allocations. 
 

3.5 Part of the average 4.92% increase is related to the 2023-24 MASG being rolled into the 
2024-25 schools block baselines. To demonstrate the net increases excluding this element, 
column 10 of Appendix 3 provides a further comparison to show the average increase 
excluding the MSAG. The average increases show 1.43% across Tameside mainstream 
schools and this relates to inflationary increase in comparison to 2023-24. 
 

3.6 Once the NFF funding rates have been set an Area Cost Adjustment then inflates the 
allocation to reflect geographical variation in labour market costs across the country.  In 
Tameside the ACA is 1.00567. However, 1.00000 is being used in the proposed funding 
formula for 2024-25.  By setting the ACA at 1.00000 this allows some flexibility in parts of the 
funding formula that are not finalised, including growth allocations and also revisions to the 
datasets following the publishing of the October 23 census data. 
 

3.7 Based on the modelled allocations to schools and the 2024-25 funding announcements it 
would be possible to: 

• Set the MFG protection at the highest rate possible of 0.50% 
• Remove the Gains Cap so no school will see their formula allocation capped 
• Transfer 0.50% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. 

 
3.8 A formulaic approach to allocating split site funding is being introduced in 2024-25 as part of 

the NFF. This will ensure split site funding is provided on a consistent basis across the 
country. This currently being reviewed for Tameside Mainstream Schools for 2024-25 and 
additional details provided as necessary.  
 

3.9 Growth funding isn’t included in the provisional figures provided. However, LAs must use the 
new NFF requirements for growth funding, whereby additional classes (driven by basic need) 
must be funded by at least the minimum funding level set out in the funding calculation. The 
NFF growth allocations have been set at £1,550 per new primary pupil and £2,320 pre new 
secondary pupil plus a lump sum of £76,195 for each brand-new school. The rates used in 
the local formulae for Tameside are already above these rates. We do not plan to change 
the growth allocations for any pre-existing arrangements for 2024-25.  We do however plan 
to review the existing growth policy in light of the updates to NFF. 

 
 
4. HIGH NEEDS PRESSURE 2024-25 
 
4.1 Nationally, High Needs funding is increasing by £440m or 4.3% in 2024-25 and funding 

allocated to Local Authorities is increasing by around 5% overall. 
 
4.2 A funding floor has been set at 3% to ensure every LA receives at least a 3% increase on 

the relevant funding elements per head compared to 2023-24 baselines and a limit on gains 
will also apply so the maximum increase an LA can receive will be 5% compared to 2023-24 
baselines. 

 
4.3 Tameside has received the maximum increase possible, the capped allocation at 5%.  

However, without the cap Tameside would have received an additional £3.885m in 2024-25 
and the impact of this on the in-year high needs budget position can be seen in Table 2. 
 

 

Page 19



 

Table 2: Capped High Needs Allocation and Impact on High Needs Deficit 

   
2023-24 
Current 

£m 

2024-25 
Forecast 

£m 

Cumulative 
over 2 
Years 

£m 
NFF Allocation before Cap (& Recoupment) 36.910 42.642   
Cap on Funding (3.479) (3.885)   
NFF Actual Allocation 33.431 38.757   

 
   

High Needs Deficit before any Block Transfer 

High Needs In Year Deficit (with Cap & without 
transfer from Schools Block)* 

5.913 10.524 16.437 

High Needs In Year Deficit (without Cap & without 
transfer from Schools Block)* 

2.434 6.639 9.073 

 
4.4 Despite the additional funding, the impact of the cap along with projected growth in number 

of EHCP’s there continues to be an increasing in-year deficit on the high needs budget 
position.  Table 3 shows the forecast budget position as well as the impact the proposed 
0.50% Schools Block transfer would have on the deficit position. 
 
Table 3: Schools Block Transfer Implications on High Needs Forecast 

Schools Block Transfer 
2023-24 
Current 

£m 

2024-25 
Forecast 

£m 

Cumulative 
over 2 
Years 

£m 
High Needs Funding (after Recoupment & Updated 
pupil Nos) 32.314 34.026   

Forecast Spend 38.226 44.550   
Annual Funding Gap In year Deficit 5.913 10.524 16.437 
Transfer from Schools Block* 0.694 1.060   
Annual Funding Gap In year Deficit after Schools 
Block Transfer 5.219 9.465 14.684 

* 0.345% Schools Block Transfer for 2023-24 as agreed; 0.500% Schools Block Transfer 
proposed for 2024-25 
 

4.5 Notional SEN funding was also reviewed and compared to DfE examples. Tameside’s 
notional SEN formula was in line with DfE modelling so the current model was unchanged. 
 
 

5. OUTCOME OF SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION  
 
5.1 In line with funding regulation requirements consultation has been carried out with all schools 

and academies in Tameside with regards to the funding for 2024-25. 
 
5.2 Consultation took place with all Schools and Academies between 18 October and 8 

November. The consultation was carried out via survey monkey and shared with all schools. 
Governor Services also shared the consultation with Chairs of Governors. 
 

5.3 The consultation advised the proposed school block funding allocation for 2024-25 would be 
based on the NFF rates, would have an MFG of 0.5% and there would be no cap on gains 
based on the provisional funding allocation for the LA.  A 0.5% transfer from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs block is also affordable on this basis. 

Page 20



 

5.4 Schools were asked the following questions: 
 
Question 1: Tameside is following NFF funding rates which shows based on the modelling 
data, all school will benefit from an increase in pupil led funding and this includes:  

1. Applying a MFG of 0.50% and, 
2. No cap on gains 
 

Do you agree with this basis for the 2024-25 formula? 
There were 16 responses received in total from 12 schools. 88% support the 2024-25 formula 
and 12% do not support the 2024-25 formula. 
 
Question 2: Tameside is following NFF funding rates which shows based on the modelling 
data, all school will benefit from an increase in pupil led funding.  
 
Do you support a 0.50% transfer to the High Needs Block

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

28 November 2023 
 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 
Terminated: 11.00am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies 
 Susan Marsh Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Kirsty Rimmer Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Lisa Lockett Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Lisa Gallaher Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 John Cooper Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Simon Brereton Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Gemma Patterson Primary Schools - Academies 
 Bev Oldham Primary Schools - Academies 
 Joanne Lennon Primary Schools - Academies 
 Heather Farrell Primary Schools - Academies 
 Andrea Din Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Anthony Benedict Pupil Referral Service 
 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 
 Rebecca Woollam Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent 
 Lisa Richards 16-19 Sector 
 Elaine Horridge Church of England Diocese 
 Jerome Francis Finance Business Partner 
 Louisa Siddall Senior Finance Manager 
 Wendy Lees Finance Manager 
 Jane Sowerby Assistant Director, Education  
   
   
Apologies for 
absence: 

 

 

Councillor North 
Councillor Feeley 
David Waugh 

Executive Member 
Executive Member 
Secondary Schools - Academies  

  
  
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of Schools’ Forum. 
 
   
18   MINUTES  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, which was held on 26 
September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, which was held on 26 September 2023, 
be approved as a correct record 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

19   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) MONITORING UPDATE 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Assistant Director of Finance and Assistant 
Director of Education, which provided an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget 
position for the financial year 2023-24. 
  
Members were made aware that there was a forecast surplus of £0.010m on the Schools Block, 
which related to unallocated growth.  However, it was noted that this was based on October census 
2023 data and figures would be updated once this was finalised.  It was further noted that any 
surplus on the Schools Block would be used to reduce the DSG deficit and that the Central School 
Services Support Block was expected to be spent in full. 
  
Members acknowledged that the High Needs Block continued to be under significant pressure and it 
was explained that there was a forecast in-year deficit of £5.913m on the High Needs Block.  
However, this reduced to £5.219m following the £0.694m transfer from the Schools Block.  This 
represented a favourable movement of £0.657m from the forecast in September 2023.  It was 
further noted that September and October had seen a low number of Education Health Care Plans 
(EHCPs) being issued,  However, the overall number of plans forecast to be issued during the 
financial year was an average of 45 plans per month. 
  
Members were made aware that there may be further expenditure on the High Needs Block in 
relation to the education costs relating to Children’s Social Care (CSC) placements.  It was noted 
that the DSG already funded the educational costs for a number of CSC placements but a review 
was underway, which would look to ensure all partner contributions, including Health, Education and 
Social Care were applied fairly and in accordance with the specific individual placement 
requirements.  It was explained that this may identify additional contributions required from the High 
Needs Block and an estimate of £0.100m had been included at this stage.  Members were made 
aware that, once the review was complete further information would be provided. 
  
With regards to the Early Years Block, Members were informed that there was a forecast surplus on 
the Early Years Block of (£0.492m), which represented an adverse movement of £0.058m to the 
forecast reported in September 2023.  It was noted that actual participation for the Autumn term was 
currently being finalised and an update on these areas of entitlement along with early years pupil 
premium and the disability access fund would be provided at the next Schools Forum meeting in 
January 2024. 
  
Members were made aware that there was a forecast deficit of £0.126m on the SEND Inclusion 
Fund (SENDIF), which represented an adverse movement of £0.058m in comparison to the 
previously reported forecast.  It was explained that approved SENDIF requests for funding were at a 
higher level in the first half of 2023-24 but looked to level out, with a further update to be brought to 
the January Schools’ Forum meeting. 
  
Members were provided with an update on the Early Years Supplementary Grant (EYSG), which 
would provide additional funding for early years providers.  It was explained that initial allocations for 
the EYSG would be paid based on Part Time Equivalent (PTE) data from the January 2023 early 
years, schools and alternative provision censuses.  It was also noted that the DfE intended to make 
an adjustment to reflect the actual numbers of children taking up the entitlements from the January 
2024 censuses.  It was noted that the allocation for Tameside was £0.989m and Members were 
provided with details of the breakdown of the 
allocation and the estimated distribution of the grant.  
  
In relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Members were informed that, if the 2023-24 
projections materialise, there would be a deficit of £8.077m on the DSG reserve.  Members were 
reminded that a Deficit Recovery Plan had been submitted to the DfE, with the plan being 
scrutinised as part of the Delivering Better Value programme.  Members were assured that the 
position would continue to be closely monitored and further update would be provided. 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
That the contents of the report be noted and supported 
 
  
20   SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION OUTCOME 2024-25  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Assistant Director of Finance and Assistant 
Director of Education, which outlined the consultation to all schools regarding the allocation of 
Schools Block funding for 2024-25. 
  
An error in the original calculations for NFF by the DfE was highlighted and Members were made 
aware that the DfE had apologised for this error.  Documentation in relation to this was shared with 
Members.  As a result, the high level information and NFF rates presented during the last meeting 
had been revised. 
  
It was explained that the provisional 2024-25 updated allocation for Tameside had increased by 
£6.791m, as opposed to £8.668m as originally reported.  It was noted that this was after increasing 
the 2023-24 Schools Block allocation to take account to the mainstream schools additional grant 
(MSAG) funding that was allocated in 2023-24.  There was also increases in funding across all 
blocks for Tameside MBC, which was noted as positive.  However, the High Needs increase 
continued to be capped, which would continue to contribute to the High Needs deficit. 
  
A detailed description of the Schools Block Finding Formula Proposals was provided for Members.  
It was noted that the core factors in the updated schools NFF (such as basic entitlement and the 
lump sum) would increase by 1.4% and the funding floor would ensure that every school would 
attract at least 0.5% more pupil-led funding than 2023-24.  
  
Members were made aware that the modelled figures show schools were seeing an average 
increase of 4.92% across Tameside mainstream schools (excluding premises factors, business 
rates and PFI). 
  
It was explained that part of the average 4.92% increase was related to the 2023-24 MASG  being 
rolled into 2024-25 schools block baselines.  Further comparisons were provided to show the 
average increase excluding the MSAG and the average increases show 1.43% across Tameside 
mainstream schools, which related to inflationary increases in comparison to 2023-24. 
  
It was suggested that, based on the modelled allocations to schools and the 2024-25 funding 
announcements, it would be possible to: 

• Set the MFG protection at the highest rate possible of 0.50% 
• Remove the Gains Cap so no school would see their formula allocation capped 
• Transfer 0.50% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. 

  
In relation to Growth Funding, Members were made aware that this was not included in the 
provisional figures provided.  However, it was explained that LAs must use the new NFF 
requirements for growth funding, whereby additional classes (driven by basic need) must be funded 
by at least the minimum funding level set out in the funding calculation.  The NFF growth allocations 
had been set at £1,550 per new primary pupil and £2,320 per new secondary pupil plus a lump sum 
of £76,195 for each brand-new school.   It was noted that the rates used in the local formulae for 
Tameside were already above these rates and that there was a plan to review the existing growth 
policy in light of the updates to NFF.  
  
In relation to high needs pressures for 2024-25, Members were made aware that, nationally, High 
Needs funding was increasing by £440m or 4.3% in 2024-25 and funding allocated to Local 
Authorities was increasing by around 5% overall.   
  



 
 

 
 

It was also explained that a funding floor had been set at 3% to ensure every LA received at least a 
3% increase on the relevant funding elements per head compared to 2023-24 baselines.  A limit on 
gains would also apply so the maximum increase an LA could receive would be 5% compared to 
2023-24 baselines.   
  
It was stated that Tameside had received the maximum increase possible, the capped allocation at 
5%.  However, without the cap, it was noted that Tameside would have received an additional 
£3.885m in 2024-25.  Despite this additional funding, Members were informed that the impact of the 
cap, along with projected growth in number of EHCPs, there continued to be an increasing in-year 
deficit on the high needs budget position.  
  
Members were informed that a consultation on the proposals set out for the funding formula for 
Schools Block 2024-25 had been circulated to all schools and Chairs of Governors.  The closing 
date for the consultation had been 8 November 2023 and the results of the consultation was 
provided for Members. 
  
The consultation advised the proposed Schools Block funding allocation for 2024-25 would be 
based on the NFF rates, would have an MFG of 0.5% and there would be no cap on gains based on 
the provisional funding allocation for the LA.   It  was noted that a 0.5% transfer from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs block was also affordable on this basis. 
  
It was explained that there were only 16 responses from 2 schools in relation to the consultation, 
and the responses were outlined for Members.   
  
Discussion ensued in relation to the consultation and Members discussed the lack of response from 
schools and Chairs of Governors.  It was noted that this was disappointing and it was suggested 
that headteacher briefings, moving forwards, may need to be moved in order to be able to use these 
a vehicle to raise the profile of such consultations and ensure understanding of the issues raised.  It 
was also suggested that schools business managers may have greater involvement and that 
responses could be analysed according to sector and school context to gain a clearer 
understanding of the responses. 
  
RESOLVED 
(i)     That the contents of the report be noted 
(ii)    That a transfer of 0.5% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block be approved 
  
21        DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
RESOLVED 
That the next meeting of The Schools Forum be held at Dukinfield Town Hall, Thursday 18 
January 2024 at 10am. 
  
 

CHAIR 


